

[Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled]

No. 19-5298

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

CHAD F. WOLF, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia No. 1:19-cv-02369

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW
YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTINE CHUANG
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ANTONETTE BENITA CORDERO
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 62069)
Deputy Attorney General
300 S. Spring Street, Ste. 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6548
Attorneys for the State of California
** Additional counsel listed in the
signature blocks*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Plaintiffs
Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their APA
Claims..... 6

A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Establish that DHS
Issued the Notice in an Arbitrary and
Capricious Manner 6

1. Flaws in the Expedited Removal
Process Lead to Erroneous
Deportations 7

2. Although They Should Be Exempt,
Asylum Seekers Face Harm from
Expedited Removal 11

B. The States Are Harmed by the Failure to
Provide a Notice-and-Comment Period..... 18

II. A Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest 19

A. Immigrants Contribute Significantly to their
Communities and Amici States 21

B. The New Designation Increases the Risks
that Families Will Be Torn Apart..... 24

C. The New Designation Endangers Public
Health and Safety..... 27

D. The Public Has an Interest in Ensuring that
Asylum Seekers Can Access Protections 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Make the Road New York v. McAleenan</i> 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	6, 17, 18, 19, 21, 28
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp v. Shalala</i> 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	29
<i>Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</i> 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)	20
STATUTES	
8 United States Code	
§ 1101(a)(15)(U)	10
§ 1225(b)(i).....	10
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	12
§ 1225(b)(1)(C).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
A.B. A2003D, 242nd Leg. Assemb. Sess. (N.Y. 2019).....	16
E.S.S.B. 6032, 65th Leg. Sess. (Wa. 2018).....	4, 16
H.B. 5050, 80th Legis. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019).....	4
New York Social Services Law § 483-bb	16
 REGULATIONS	
8 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 235.3	9
§ 235.3(b)(1)(ii).....	9
§ 235.3(b)(2)(i).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACLU Found., <i>American Exile: Rapid Deportations that Bypass the Courtroom</i> (Dec. 2014).....	7, 11, 14
Am. Immigration Council, <i>A Primer on Expedited Removal</i> (July 2019).....	7, 9
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in California</i> (2017).....	21
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in Connecticut</i> (2017).....	22
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in Massachusetts</i> (2017).....	22
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in Minnesota</i> (2017).....	21, 22
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants in New Jersey</i> (2017).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Anna North, <i>Immigrants Are Skipping Reproductive Health Care Because They're Afraid of Being Deported</i> , Vox (July 22, 2019).....	28
Borderland Immigration Council, <i>Discretion to Deny: Family Separation, Prolonged Detention, and Deterrence of Asylum Seekers at the Hands of Immigration Authorities Along the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> (Feb. 2017)	7
Bruce J. Einhorn, <i>Op-Ed: L.A. needs to provide attorneys to immigrants facing deportation</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 27, 2017).....	2
Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs., <i>Immigration Branch: Immigration Services Funding: Tentative Award Announcement</i> (Jan. 3, 2019)	3
Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs., <i>Immigration Services Contractors</i>	3
Cal. Dep't. of Soc. Servs., <i>Immigration Services Program Update</i> (March 2019).....	3
Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs., <i>Services for Refugees, Asylees, and Trafficking Victims</i>	15, 16
The Children's P'ship, <i>Healthy Mind, Healthy Future: Promoting the Mental Health and Wellbeing of Children in Immigrant Families in California</i>	27
Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>The Facts on Immigration Today: 2017 Edition</i>	21
Ctr. for Health Progress, <i>Immigration Policy Is Health Policy: Executive Order 13798 & The Impact of Anti-Immigration Policy on Health</i> (Mar. 20, 2018)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019).....	1, 5, 6, 19
Ebba Gebisa, <i>Constitutional Concerns with the Enforcement and Expansion of Expedited Removal</i> , 2007 U. Chi. Legal Forum 565 (2007).....	8
Elizabeth Cassidy & Tiffany Lynch, U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Barriers to Protection, The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (2016).....	7, 9, 12, 13, 15
Equity Corps Or., <i>About Equity Corps</i>	4
Heather Koball, et al., Urb. Inst., <i>Health and Social Services Needs of US-Citizen Children with Detained or Deported Immigrant Parents</i> (Sept. 2015).....	25
Hirokazu Yoshikawa, <i>Immigrants Raising Citizens: Undocumented Parents and Their Young Children</i> (2011).....	25
I.R.S. Form 990 (2018), Conn. Bar Found., Inc. (May 14, 2019)	4
Ill. Dep’t Hum. Servs., <i>List of Community Service Agencies Serving Immigrants</i>	3
Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr., <i>Immigration Enforcement & the Child Welfare System</i> (Dec. 11, 2017)	26
<i>Immigrants and the Economy in Michigan</i> , New Am. Econ.....	23
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (Dec. 2015)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Inst. on Taxation & Econ. Policy, <i>State and Local Tax Contributions of Undocumented Californians</i> (Apr. 2017)	21
Jens Hainmueller, et al., <i>Protecting Unauthorized Immigrant Mothers Improves Their Children’s Mental Health</i> , 357 Science 1041 (2017)	25
John Washington, The Intercept, <i>Bad Information: Border Patrol Arrest Reports Are Full of Lies That Can Sabotage Asylum Claims</i> (Aug. 11, 2019).....	13
Kathryn Shepherd & Royce Bernstein Murray, Am. Immigration Council, <i>The Perils of Expedited Removal: How Fast-Track Deportations Jeopardize Asylum Seekers</i> (May 2017)	8
Kelly Heyboer, <i>ICE Arrests Surging in N.J. Under Trump. Here’s Why</i> , N.J. On-Line (Feb. 2018).....	27
Kristen Lee Gray, Cal. Polytechnic St. Univ., San Luis Obispo, <i>Effects of Parent-Child Attachment on Social Adjustment and Friendship in Young Adulthood</i> (June 2011)	25
Letter from Nat’l Immigrant Justice Ctr. et al. to U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Office of Civil Rights & Civil Liberties & Office of the Inspector Gen. (Nov. 13, 2014).....	13
Mary Papenfuss, <i>Weeping Girl Left Abandoned by ICE Pleads with ‘Government’ to ‘Let my Parent be Free</i> <i>Huffington Post</i> (Aug. 8 2019)	25, 26
Medecins Sans Frontieres, <i>Forced to Flee Central America’s Northern Triangle: A Neglected Humanitarian Crisis</i> (May 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Michele R. Pistone & John J. Hoeffner, <i>Rules Are Made to Be Broken: How the Process of Expedited Removal Fails Asylum Seekers</i> , 20 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 167 (2006).....	12
N.J. Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>The Governor’s FY2020 Budget – Detailed Budget</i> 495 (Mar. 2019).....	4
Nadwa Mossad & Ryan Baugh, Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Refugees and Asylees: 2016</i> (Jan. 2018).....	11
New. Am. Economy, <i>Contributions of New Americans in New York</i> (Aug. 2016).....	23
New Am. Economy, <i>Contributions of New Americans in Vermont</i> (Aug. 2016).....	22
New Am. Economy, <i>Immigrants and the Economy in Connecticut</i>	22
Nicholas Zill, Nat’l Council for Adoption, <i>Better Prospects, Lower Cost: The Case for Increasing Foster Care Adoption</i> (May 2011).....	26
Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Annual Report: Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013</i> (Sept. 2014).....	8
Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2004</i> (Nov. 2005).....	8
Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2017</i> (Mar. 2019).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. DHS, 2016 <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> (Nov. 2017)	11
Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Management Alert – DHS Needs to Address Dangerous Overcrowding Among Single Adults at El Paso Del Norte Processing Center</i> (May 30, 2019)	15
Press Release, Office of the Governor, <i>Governor Cuomo and Legislative Leaders Announces 2020 Enacted Budget Includes \$10 Million to Support Expansion of the Liberty Defense Project</i> (Apr. 5, 2019)	5
Press Release, Office of the Mayor, <i>Mayor Bowser Announces \$2.5 Million Available for FY 2020 Immigrant Justice Legal Services Grant Program</i> (July 12, 2019).....	16
Randy Capps, et al., Urb. Inst., <i>Implications of Immigration Enforcement Activities for the Well- Being of Children in Immigrant Families: A Review of the Literature</i> (Sept. 2015)	24, 26
Ready Cal., <i>One California: Immigration Services Funding</i> (July 28, 2017)	3
Ready Cal., <i>Ready California Overview</i> (Aug. 2018).....	3
Sarah Stillman, <i>When Deportation is a Death Sentence</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Jan. 8, 2018)	14
Seth Freed Wessler, Applied Research Ctr., <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System</i> (Nov. 2011).....	26
SF-CAIRS, <i>Refugee & Asylee Benefits</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State Demographics Data: Michigan, Migration Pol’y Inst.</i>	23
<i>Two Immigrant Children In Connecticut Get Temporary Legal Status After Separation From Parents, WSHU Conn. (Aug. 31, 2018)</i>	4
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Women on the Run: First- Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico (Oct. 2015)</i>	13-14
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Credible Fear Workload Report Summary FY 2018</i>	13
U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal: Volume I: Findings & Recommendations (Feb. 2005)</i>	7, 12, 13
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>U.S. Asylum System: Significant Variation Existed in Asylum Outcomes across Immigration Courts and Judges (Sept. 2008)</i>	10
Vt. Dept. of Health, <i>Refugee Health Program</i>	17
Wendy Cervantes, et al., Ctr. for Law & Soc. Policy, <i>Our Children’s Fear: Immigration Policy’s Effects on Young Children (Mar. 2018)</i>	24
White House, <i>Presidential Proclamation Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States (Nov. 9, 2018)</i>	29
